
In the Supreme Court of the United States

WARREN PETERSEN *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JANE DOE *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, AND 22 OTHER STATES
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Tim Griffin
Arkansas Attorney General

Nicholas J. Bronni
Solicitor General

Dylan L. Jacobs
Deputy Solicitor General

Michael A. Cantrell
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Ste. 200
Little Rock, AR 72201

Nicholas.Bronni@
ArkansasAG.gov

Steve Marshall
Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

A. Barrett Bowdre
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General*

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@
AlabamaAG.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae
[Additional Counsel Listed After Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT4
 I. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally
 Important.....4
 II. The Equal Protection Clause Does Not
 Compel States To Define “Sex” as “Gender
 Identity.”8
 A. Plaintiffs’ Sex-Discrimination
 Claim Is an Underinclusiveness
 Challenge Subject to Rational-
 Basis Review9
 B. The Court Below Erred By
 Subjecting Arizona’s Law To
 Heightened Review Based On
 Gender Identity.....18
CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	21
<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	6, 17-19
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 3 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1221 (2024).....	21
<i>B.P.J. v. W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024)	5-7
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	11
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	12
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	12
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 104 F. 4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024)	5, 7
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , No. 24-38 (U.S. Jul. 11, 2024).....	4
<i>Hoohuli v. Ariyoshi</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1153 (D. Haw. 1986).....	14, 17

<i>Jana-Rock Construction, Inc. v. New York Department of Economic Development, 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006)</i>	14, 15, 17
<i>Karnoski v. Trump, 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)</i>	18
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan, 384 U.S. 641 (1966)</i>	13, 14, 17
<i>L.W. by & through Williams v. Skrmetti, 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)</i>	12, 19
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State, 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022)</i>	21
<i>Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)</i>	21
<i>Orion Ins. Grp. v. Wash. State Off. of Minority & Women’s Bus. Enters., No. 16-5582-RJB, 2017 WL 3387344, (W.D. Wash. Aug. 7, 2017)</i>	16
<i>Orion Ins. Grp. v. Wash.’s Off. of Minority & Women’s Bus. Enters., 754 F. App’x 556 (9th Cir. 2018)</i>	16
<i>Peightal v. Metro. Dade Cnty., 940 F.2d 1394 (11th Cir. 1991)</i>	13
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979)</i>	19
<i>Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971)</i>	12
<i>Roschen v. Ward, 279 U.S. 337 (1929)</i>	13

<i>Semler v. Ore. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs</i> , 294 U.S. 608 (1935).....	14
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	22
<i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , No. 23-477 (U.S. June 24, 2024).....	12
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	2, 10, 12
<i>West Virginia v. B.P.J.</i> , No. 24-43 (U.S. Jul. 16, 2024).....	5
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	13
<i>Women Prisoners of D.C. Dep't of Corrs v. District of Columbia</i> , 93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §1988(b).....	7
Ala. Code §16-1-52.....	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §15-120.02	5
Ark. Code Ann. §6-1-107	5
Fla. Stat. §1006.205	5
Fla. Stat. §1006.205(2)(a).....	13
Idaho Code §33-6202(13).....	13
Idaho Code §33-6203	5
Idaho Code §33-6203(1)(a)-(c)	10
Idaho Code §33-6203(2).....	10

Ind. Code Ann. §20-33-13-4.....	5
Iowa Code §2617.2	5
Kan. Stat. Ann. §60-5603.....	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §156.070(g).....	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §164.2813	5
La. Rev. Stat. §4:444	5
Miss. Code §37-97-1.....	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. §163.048	5
Mont. Code Ann. §20-7-1306.....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. §115C-407.59	5
N.D. Cent. Code §15.1-41-02.....	5
H.B. 396, Gen. Ct. of N.H., Reg. Sess. (N.H. 2024)....	5
Ohio Rev. Code §3313.5320.....	5
70 Okla. Stat. Ann. §27-106.....	5
S.C. Code Ann. §59-1-500.....	5
S.D. Codified Laws §13-67-1	5
Tenn. Code Ann. §49-7-180.....	5
Tex. Educ. Code §33.0834	5
Utah Code Ann. §53G-6-902	5
W. Va. Code. Ann. §18-2-25d	5
Wyo. Stat. §21-25-102	5
 Rules and Regulations	
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 4, §06.115	5
S. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 2-4, 7, 8,
10, 11, 13, 19, 21

Other Authorities

Margaret E. Juliano, *Forty Years of Title IX:
History and New Applications*,
14 DEL. L. REV. 83 (2013).....1

Op. Va. Att’y Gen. No. 23-042, 2023 WL 5535964
(Va. A.G. Aug. 23, 2023)5

Va. Dep’t of Educ., *Model Policies on Ensuring Pri-
vacy, Dignity, and Respect for All Students and
Parents in Virginia’s Public Schools* (Jul. 18,
2023), <https://tinyurl.com/yj2pjyjr>5
